Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's final progress report 2.248B

Name of Company Company number
NIPSON UK LIMITED 4344679
inthe Court case number
Leeds Distnct Registry of the High Court

[full name of court] 597 of 2012

{a) Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of  yave () S Wilhams & J M Titley of Leonard Curbis, 1 City Square, Leeds LS1 2ES

administrator(s)

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the peried

from lo
(b} Insen dales {b) 1 November 2012 {b) 6 March 2013

o JsB

JonlrT Admirtstrator(s)

Dated 12 March 2013

Contact Details

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact nformaton m the bex | 1 City Square, , Leeds LS1 2ES

opposite bul if you do, t wili help Companies House to

contact you if there 15 a query on the form The contact | por jHpa I Tel 0113 365 3116
information that you give will be wisble to searchers of the
public record DX Number DX Exchange

have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at Companies

mu

19/03/2013 #3311
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMR224B 12-10-10




LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

NIPSON UK LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number. 4344679
Court Ref. 597 of 2012
Leeds Distnict Registry of the High Court

Joint Administrators’ final progress report in accordance
with Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Report period
1 November 2012 to 6 March 2013

12 March 2013

Leonard Curhis
1 City Square, Leeds LS1 2ES
Tel. 0113 366 3116 Fax 0113 366 3117
recovery@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref- E/34/JHINN566RI1010




NIPSON UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Still to be Realised

6 Investigations

7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

8 Qutcome for Creditors

8 Extensions to the Administration

10 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Admiustrators’ Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 1 November 2012 to 6
March 2013

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Pencd from 1 November 2012 to 6 March 2013

D Addtional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis regarding Fees and Disbursements

E Statement of Claim Form

F Form 2 34B - Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
12 March 2013




NIPSON UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION
TO:  THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS
1 INTRODUCTION
i1 This report has been produced in accordance with Rules 247 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

31

provide creditors with an update on the progress of the administration of Nipson UK Limrted (“the Company") for
the penod from 1 November 2012 to 6 March 2013 This 1s the Joint Administrators’ final progress report to
creditors

The Administration of the Company 1s now for practical purpeses complete Section @ of this report deals with
how the Joint Administrators intend to bring the administration to an end

Much of the information contained in this report encompasses the whole penod of the administraion Please be
aware, however, that where reference 1s made to “the penod of this report”, this specifically means 1 November
2012 to 6 March 2013, being the penod since the end of the penod covered by the last progress report

STATUTORY INFORMATION

S Wiliams and J M Titley were appointed as Joint Administrators of Nipson UK Limited i the junsdiction of The
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds Distnct Registry, number 597 of 2012 on 1 May 2012 The
administration appomntment was made by the director

The administration 1s being handled by the Leeds office of Leonard Curtis, which 1s situated at 1 City Square,
Leeds LS1 2ES

The principal trading address of the Company was Unit 1C Harwood Road, Notthminster Business Park, Upper
Poppleton, York Y026 6QU The business traded under 1is registered name

The registered office address of the Company at the date of the appointment of administrators was Unit 1C
Harwood Road, Northminster Business Park, Upper Poppleton, York Y026 6QU Following the administrators’
appointment, this was changed to 1 City Square, Leeds LS1 2ES The registered number of the Company is
4344679

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended), it should be
noted that dunng the penod in which the Admimistration Order 1s in force, any act or function required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the administrator may be exercised by ail or any of the persons
holding that office

The Company's main centre of operations I1s based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
apphes and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals for achieving one of the
three statutory purposes of administration

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 March 2013




* NIPSON UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

32

33

34

41

42

43

There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, the proposals dunng the course of the
admimistration

The objective of the administration Is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were to be wound up {without first being in administration)

It 1s considered that this objective has been achieved as asset realisations are sufficient to enable a distnbution
to be made to the unsecured creditors

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B 1s the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the penod from 1
November 2012 to 6 March 2013 Cumulative figures have also been provided to reflect transactions for the
whole of the administration penod to date

Admunistrators’ Trading

As previously reported, meetings with management took place at the Company’s premises immediately
following our appointment to discuss the administrators’ strategy and whether a sale of the business and assets
on a going concern basis was achievable

The following areas were considered at these meetings

» Forecashing of future iIncome streams,

o Consideration of whether trading the business was in the best interests of the Company’s creditors,
» Planned trading actvites dunng the administration,

e Current stock levels and whether additional purchases would need to be made,

+ Current staffing levels, and

e Cash requirements for cntical payments, pnncipally wages and salanes faling due

Following the iniial review, the administrators considered 1t a viable course of action to trade the Company in
the short term whilst the supply 1ssues within the Nipson Group were investigated and the possibility of a sale of
business was explored

Dunng the administrators’ trading penod, net sales of £215k were achieved Final recovenes amount to £211k
The remaining balance of £4k arose as a result of exchange rate discrepancies

The administrators’ trading loss 1s estmated at £48k, as detaled in the Joint Admimistrators’ trading account at
Appendx B

Sale of Business

Following the administrators’ trading penod, the business and assets of the Company were sold on 31 July
2012 to Nipson Technology UK Limited (‘the Purchaser’), a company unconnected to Nipson UK Limited

The agreed sale consideration was £50,000, of which £15,000 was payable on completion followed by 3
monthly instalments to discharge the balance The sale consideration was secured by way of a debenture over
the Purchaser’s assets and undertaking

The sale of business consideration has been receved in full

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 March 2013




NIPSON UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION... -

44

45

46

51

61

71

72

Book debts

At the date of administration, the Company had a gross book debt ledger with a book value of £198k Final
collections amount to £186k, as detailed at Appendix C

The remaining debt 1s considered fo be imecoverable due to vanous disputes and one customer going into
Iiguidation

Cash at Bank

The Company operated two current accounts, a Sterling account and a Euro account At the date of the
Administrators appointment, these bank accounts were in credit by an aggregate amount of £163,562 An
amount of £163,086 49 has been receved into the administrators’” account Aninstruchion has been 1ssued to
close these bank accounts and the remaming balance 1s anticipated to be received shortly

Sundry Refund

A sundry refund has been received from the landlord in respect of a rent overpayment in the pre administration
penod

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

The only asset still to be realised 1s the remamning balance at bank, as detaled above

INVESTIGATIONS
As previously reported, following therr initial assessment, no detalled investigations were considered to be required

by the administrators Nothing further has been brought to the attention of the admmistrators in the penod of this
report

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-Administration Costs

On 10 July 2012, the general body of creditors consented to the following pre-administration costs and
expenses being paid as an expense of the administration

Total amount

charged
Charged by Services provided £
Leonard Curhs Pre-appoiniment advice and assessment of the financial position 30,258 40
Dickinson Dees Advice regarding Group 1ssues and appomntment documentation 20,602 49
TOTAL 50,861.89

These costs have now been pard and are detalled in the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix
B

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

On 10 July 2012, the genera! body of creditors agreed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to tme properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing from the

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 March 2013




NIPSON UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

73

74

75

76

77

administration at the firm's complex rates  Approval was also received to draw category 2 disbursements as

detailed at Appendix D

The Joint Administrators’ time costs are summansed below

Total value of
Hours Rate / hour time
No £ £
Time previously reported 804 8 36038 290,034 40
Time incured n the penod of this report 275 34035 9,359 70
Total Administrators’ time costs 8323 35972 209,394 10

Please note that Leonard Curis' chargeout rates were increased on 1 January 2012 Details of the new rates
are set out at Appendix D

The time charged by the Joint Administrators for the penod of this report amounts to £9,35870 This
represents 27 5 hours at an average rate of £340 35 per hour Atftached at Appendix C 1s a ime analysis which
provides details of the actvity costs incurred by staff grade dunng this penod, along with a description of the
work done by the Jont Administrators and their staff in respect of which the ime has been charged

Administrators’ fees drawn to date in respect of these time costs total £242,000 00 plus VAT
Administrators’ fees of £14k will be drawn in the Iiqudaton in pnonty to the Jont Liquidators’ fees and the

balance of the Joint Admimstrators’ time costs, estimated to amount to £43,394 10 will be wntten off in this
instance

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

The following Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements have been incurred on the case since appointment

Category 1 general disbursements

Amount Amount stili to
Charged by Services provided Totat amount | recovered be recovered
pad by LC from case from case
£ £ £
[ Courts Advertsing | Statutory Advertising [ 15300 [ 15300 | -
AUA Insolvency Bordereau 75000 60000 150 00
Risk Services
| Auctus Limited [ Storage i 1,81300 | - 1,813 00
[ Companies House | Searches i 3800 | 1200 [ 26 00

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 March 2013




» NIPSON UK LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

Category 1 trading dishursements

| Amount | Amount still to
Charged by Services provided Total amount | recovered be recovered
paid by LC from case from case
| £ £ £
| AXA | Insurance Cover ! 120706 | 120706 | -
[ Nipson Technology | Parts Purchases [~ 5278383 | 5278383 | -
[ TNT | Distrbution | 60000 | 60000 | -
| Parcel Monkey | Distnbution | 1858 | - | 18 58
[ RH Group | Distnbution | 40000 | 40000 | -
| Nipson UK Staff | Staff Wages | 1248757 | 1248757 | -
[ Nipson UK Staff [ Stafi Expenses | 842162 | 842162 | -
{ AdamIT | Sub-contracted engineer | 484317 | 484317 | -
| Nipson UK Staff | Penston contributions l 353208 | 353208 | -
| Bupa | Healthcare | 41312 | #1312 | -
Category 2 dishursements
Amount | Amount still to
Charged by Services provided Total amount | recovered be recovered
paid by LC from case from case
£ £ £
{ Leonard Curtis Staff | Staff Expenses [ 182043 | 138815 | 43228

The unpaid disbursements will be settled n the Iiquidation in prionty to the Joint Liquidators’ fees

Expenses of the Administration

78 The Joint Administrators have also incurred expenses dunng the penod of this report These expenses are
detailed in the table below, which also indicates whether these expenses have yet been pad from the case

funds

Nature of expenses

Agents’ Fees
Solicitors’ Fees
Debt Collection Fees

Accountancy Fees
Accountancy Fees
Accountancy Fees
Software Licence
TOTAL

Total

Amount amount

By whom provided incurred incurred to Amount Amount
this period date paud unpaud
£ £ £ £

Charles Taylor - 12,850 00 12,850 00 -
Dickinson Dees 4800 69,484 91 54,484 91 15,000 00
Mipson Technology UK 20,129 99 20,12999 20,129 99 -
Lid
Mark Evans and Co - 1,000 00 1,000 00 -
Wheawill & Sudworth - 2,00000 2,000 00 -
Garbutt and Elliot - 75000 75000
Pelstar Computing - 7500 7500 -

20,177 99 93,439.90 78,439 90 15,000 00

The unpaid expenses will be settled dunng the liquidation in pronty to the Jont Liquidators’ fees

79 Attached at Appendix D 1s additonal information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-

contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 March 2013




- NIPSON UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

710

71

81

82

83

84

91

92

93

Unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 5% of the total value of the unsecured clams, or any
secured creditor, may request further information regarding remuneraton or expenses (other than pre
administration costs) by submitting their written requests before 5 April 2013

In addition, unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total value of the unsecured claims,
or any secured creditor, may apply to court, If they believe the remuneration charged or expenses incurred by
the Joint Administrators to be excessive or the basis fixed for the Jont Administrators’ remuneration to be
inappropnate Any application should be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has no secured credrtors

Preferential Claims

The only categones of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holday pay As all employees were transfemed to the Purchaser, no preferental claims were received

Prescnbed Part
As the Company has no secured creditors, the prescrnbed part does not apply in this case
Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

All unsecured non-preferential claims will be subject to agreement by the subsequently appointed liquidators in
due course Realisations are sufficient to enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors

If you have not already done so, please submit details of your ctaim to my office A statement of claim form 1s
attached at Appendix £

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appontment of administrators ordinanly ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year from the
date of their appointment

In certain circumstances it becomes necessary to extend the administrators’ term of office

In this case, no extension was required

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 March 2013




+ NIPSON UK LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

10 ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

101  The Administration has now been completed There 15 hikely to be a dividend 1o unsecured creditors in this case
and therefore the appropnate ext route from the administration was creditors’ voluntary iquidation Attached at
Appendix F 1s Form 2 34B — Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation This Notice
was registered by Companies House on 6 March 2013 On that date, the appontment of the Jont
Administrators ceased to have effect and the appointment of the Joint Liquidators became effective as if a
winding up resolution had been passed on that date

102  The Proposals provided for the appointment of S Williams and | as Joint Liquidators of the Company unless any
other nominations for the role of Liquidator were received following receipt of the Proposals but before they were
approved No such nominatons were received in this respect and therefore S Willams and | will act as Joint
Liquidators

103  The Joint Administrators were discharged from liability in respect of any action(s) of theirs as Administrators
immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect

if you wish to discuss the Issues raised in this report or require any additional information please contact this office

for and on behalf of
NIPSON UK LIMITED

JMTITLE

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are bemg managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal hability

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 March 2013




+ NIPSON UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration

2 If appropnate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement {“CVA”} or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company

3 If appropnate, the Jomnt Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move awtomatically into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation it 1s
further proposed that S Willams and/cr J M Titley be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company and that
where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may
be exercised by both or ether of them NB Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liguidator, provided that the nommation 15 made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals
are approved

4 Altematively, if appropnate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distnbution to the unsecured creditors within the
Admirustration

5 In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors and as soon as all matters

relating to the Admimistration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved

6 The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any clams that they or the Company may
have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or
former advisers of the Company

7 The Company may be placed into compulsory hiquidaton in circumstances where assets are still to be
realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no retum to unsecured creditors In these
circumstances it is further proposed that S Willams and/for J M Titley be appomted (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the
Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the
Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them

8 The Joint Administrators shall do all such other tings and generally exercise all of his powers as  contained
in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration

Joint Adminustrators’ Progress Report
12 March 2013




« NIPSON UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
1 NOVEMBER 2012 TO 6 MARCH 2013

Statement of

Affarrs Previously Reported Current Penod Cumulative

fncome: £ £ £ £
Book Debts 97,000 00 180,032 57 5,746 71 185,779 28
Trading Income - 185,472 80 26,081 17 211,553 97
Goodwill - 15,000 OC - 15,000 00
Equipment and Stock 17,300 00 - 35,000 00 35,000 00
Balance at Bank and in Hand 163,086 00 163,103 01 - 163,103 01
Sundry Refunds - 1,034 50 - 1,034 50
Deposit Interest - 334 09 87 29 42138
277,386 00 544,976 97 66,815 17 611,892 14

Expenses:

Trading Expenditure 259,824 84 - 259,824 84
LC Pre-Appointment Fees 30,269 40 - 30,259 40
Adminstrators 130,408 90 20,000 00 150,408 90
Agents' Fees 12,850 00 - 12,850 00
Legal Fees 45,087 40 30,048 00 75,135 40
Accountancy Fees 3,750 00 - 3,75000
Book Debt Collection Fee - 2012999 20,12999
Category 1 Disbursements 76500 - 76500
Software Licence 7500 - 7500
Total Expenses 483,020 54 74177 99 557,198 53
Avaiable to Joint Liquidators 58,693.61

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
12 March 2013




« NIPSON UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TRADING ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
1 NOVEMBER 2012 TO 6 MARCH 2013

Transactions Transactions
Previously This
reported penod Cumulative
£ £ £
Income.
Sales 185,472 80 26,08117 211,553 97
185,472.80 26,081 17 211,553 97
Expenses:
Distnbution 4,203 04 - 4,20304
Engineer Charges 1,216 15 - 1,216 15
Pension Contnbutions 1,177 46 - 1,177 46
Insurance 1,013 78 - 1,01378
Purchases 30,246 80 - 30,246 80
Nipson Staff Expenses 8357 - 9357
Administrators Category 1 Disbursements 84,688 74 - 84,688 74
Administrators Category 2 Disbursements 1,388 15 - 1,388 15
Utilties 450 99 - 45099
Wages 31,409 73 - 31,40973
Admimstrators’ Trading Time 91,591 10 - 91,591 10
Insurance Excess 25000 - 25000
IT Services 211352 - 2,113 52
Rent 9,187 35 - 9,187 35
Bank Charges 794 46 - 794 46
Total Expenses 259,824.84 - 259,824.34
Trading Loss (48,270.87)

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
12 March 2013




£10¢ Yolely Z|
Jodsy sseifold SIOlRASIUIWPY JUIOP

Br LPE

00 282

68 ¢vy
v gt
00 282

£y 92t

3
aey
AnoH

ebeisay

J XION3ddVY

Gt OvE 00 282 (0 95¢ 00 1£8
0/ BSE'B §iC 0¥ ¥80'9 Zie Of 2Pl ¥ 06 ZEL'E 6S
0¢ Z16'C £01 009622 08 . - 0¢ 1221 £2
00 #48 0¢ 00 ¥.6 02 . - . -
OF ¥65'1 9e 0l Lt £l . - 0 122t £e
06 18T 68 07 1812 9l . - Q€ 089 £l
00 ¥4§ 0z 00 vi5 114 . - . -
06 8z2¢ L 0l 98 £ Ov eyl b4 . -
3 3 3 3
1800 SWun 80D SBun 3S0D  syup 380D spup
[B101 | JojensuwpyY Z laBeuepy lojoauq

€102 HOYVIN 9 OL 2102 ¥3EWIAON i WO
A0{¥3d JHL ¥0d S1S0J FNIL SHOLVULSININGY LNIOr 40 AMVINIANS

Sa)nu|W g ale Sjun Ny

(3) ayey Aunoy abesony

[EloL

sBuyyy speis uswiuioddy }sod
Uo[ENSILIWPY [BIBUSD
saijiger

s)assy

sjuswAed § sidisoay

malaay g Aonie;s

NOILYY1SININAY NI — Q31N MN NOSdIN




« NIPSON UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C (continued)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY
Statutory and Review
This involved undertaking regular reviews of the case file to ensure all matters were being progressed and statutory
requirements were met
Receipts and Payments

Time has been attributed to the receming and banking of funds and the payment of invoices Time was aiso spent
ensunng that the receipts and payments were properly recorded

in additton, some time posted n this category relates o the review of expenses incurred and preparahon of eshmated
outcome projechions

Assets

Time was spent laising with the Purchaser of the business regarding settlement of the deferred consideration and in
relation to the recovery of the remaining debtor monies

Liabilities

Some time was spent dealing with creditor quenes and employee 1ssues

General Administration

This includes engaging in general correspondence

Post Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

Time was spent prepanng and reviewing both our previous progress report dated 29 November 2012 and this final
report

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 March 2013




« NIPSON UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following information refating to the policy of Leonard Curbis 15 considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director invalvement from the outset Other members of stafj
will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on
specific case relaled matiers, e g report despatching, 1s nol charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office holders’ remuneration
will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to matters ansing 1n the apponiment, then
such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below in cases of exceptional complexity or nsk, the
insolvency practibioner reserves the nght to obtain authonty from the appropnate body of creditors that their remuneration on such tme shall be
charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from 1 January 2012 the following hourly charge out rates apply to alt assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 425 531
Senior Manager 385 481
Manager 1 330 412
Manager 2 285 356
Administrator 1 230 287
Administrator 2 210 262
Administrator 3 190 237
Administrator 4 135 168
Suppart 0 0

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended 1o be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be camed out by the office holders or
therr staff will be provided 1n any report which Incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arangement for each 1s based on
hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a reqular bass, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The choice of professional
adwisors 15 based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, thesr expertise in a paricular field, the complexty or otherwise of the
assignment and thesr geographic location

Dishursements

a} Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there is specific expendriure directly referable both o the appontment in question
and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs remmbursed to the office holder or his or her staff Category 1 disbursements may be
drawn without pnor approvat

b} Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appontment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated 1o the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the fallowing stems of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in ine with the cost of extemal provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stahonery, postage, telephone efe £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part therecf
Storage of office files {6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an ¢ffice holder’s remuneration

Joint Admimistrators’ Progress Report
12 March 2013




